respective historical consolidated statement of operations and the notes thereto
of the Company and ITK.  The purchase price was allocated to the estimated fair
value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed.  The preliminary purchase
price allocation is based on the Company's estimates of fair value.

   F-33

DIGI INTERNATIONAL INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------------------
   DIGI   ITK   POST
   INTERNATIONAL   INTERNATIONAL   ACQUISITION ITK
   INC.   INC.   OPERATIONS (a)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   --------------   ---------------   -----------------   --------------   --------------

Net Sales   $  182,931,670   $   33,166,723   $   (5,867,321)   $  210,231,072
Cost Of sales   88,539,156   25,074,307   (3,732,998)   109,880,465
   --------------   ---------------   -----------------   --------------

   Gross margin   94,392,514   8,092,416   (2,134,323)   100,350,607
   --------------   ---------------   -----------------   --------------
Operating expenses:
   Sales and marketing   37,288,027   13,987,882   (1,161,989)   50,113,920
   Research and development   16,963,410   5,899,665   (707,011)   22,156,064
   General and administrative   16,003,146   8,500,781   (1,487,641)   3,511,941(b)   26,528,227
   Acquired in-process research and
   development   39,200,000   (39,200,000)(c)
   Restructuring   1,020,000   1,020,000
   --------------   ---------------   -----------------   ------------   --------------

   Total operating expenses   110,474,583   28,388,328   (3,356,641)   (35,688,059)   99,818,211
   --------------   ---------------   -----------------   ------------   --------------

   Operating (loss) income   (16,082,069)   (20,295,912)   1,222,318   35,688,059   532,396

Other income (expense), net   1,818,286   (2,053,732)   164,310   (721,702)(d)   (792,838)
Aetherworks Corporation gain   1,350,000   1,350,000
   --------------   ---------------   -----------------   ------------   --------------

   (Loss) income before income taxes   (12,913,783)   (22,349,644)   1,386,628   34,966,357   1,089,558

Income tax provision (benefit)   9,745,088   8,000   (252,596)(d)   5,283,114
   (4,217,378)(e)
   --------------   ---------------   -----------------   ------------

   Net loss   $  (22,658,871)   $  (22,357,644)   $   1,386,628   39,436,331   $   (4,193,556)
   --------------   ---------------   -----------------   ------------   --------------
   --------------   ---------------   -----------------   ------------   --------------

Net loss per common equivalent
   share, basic and diluted   $(1.65)   $(0.30)
   --------------   --------------
   --------------   --------------

Weighted average common shares,
   basic and diluted   13,729,765   (97,902)   576,357(f)   14,208,220
   --------------   -----------------   -----------   --------------
   --------------   -----------------   -----------   --------------

   THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE UNAUDITED
   CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS.

   F-34

DIGI INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

1.   FINANCIAL STATEMENT:

   Digi International Inc. (the Company) has a September 30 fiscal year-end.